difference between the attorney’s fees requested and the attorney’s fees suggested by Defendant is

only $487.50.  (Doc. No. 14).  This relatively small difference does not demonstrate “excess” by

Plaintiff.  This is especially true since this case contained a transcript of two-hundred and ninety-one

(291) pages, and Plaintiff’s attorney had a responsibility to be familiar with the facts in that transcript

and argue the most persuasive basis for reversal. 

Indeed, it is unclear why Defendant chose to argue that Plaintiff’s fees should be reduced by